YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration You

Sample 1116 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted January 31 - February 9, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Ally Friendly Unfriendly Enemy Not sure
The United Kingdom 59% 24% 3% 1% 13%
France 47% 32% 5% 1% 14%
Germany 42% 31% 6% 3% 17%
Japan 41% 30% 6% 3% 20%
Italy 39% 41% 3% 1% 16%
Russia 3% 6% 32% 43% 17%

2. In general, do you think immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off?

Better Off . 41%
Does not make much difference ... 20%
0TS Off e 27%
1N o =T 12%

3. Do you have ancestors from any of the following places? Please select all that apply.

FraNCE oo e e 8%
GBI ANY ittt 27%
7= 9%
JADaN e 1%
RUS S A o 4%
The United KiNgdom ... ... e 27%
NONE Of tNESE .ot e e 51%

4. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
Ronald Reagan 34% 26% 14% 13% 13%
Franklin D. Roosevelt 31% 36% 9% 5% 19%
George Takei 19% 18% 7% 9% 47%
Mazie Hirono 5% 8% 3% 8% 76%
5. How much do you know about World War 11?

o 28%

AT o 58%

Nothing at all ... o 14%
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6. Which of the following do you think were on the side of the Allied Powers in World War [1? Select all that apply.

United S ates ..ot e e 86%
Great Britain ... .o e 75%
FraNCE .o e 68%
SoViet UNION .o e 40%
=1 24%
G o e 21%
SWItZEI AN .o e 19%
LT 43T 0 7%
JaDaN L 6%

7. Which of the following do you think were on the side of the Axis Powers in World War 11? Select all that apply.

GBIMIANY ittt e 60%
JaDaN 55%
7= 40%
SOViEt UNION L 24%
CNINA o 15%
SWItZEr AN .o 2%
FraNCE oo e e 2%
Great Britain ... .o e 2%
United States ..ot e 1%

8. During World War I, how many people in the following groups do you think wanted to do something against
the United States?
Adapted from a May 1946 NORC survey

Practically Practically Don’t
all Most Half Few none know

Americans with Japanese
ancestry 3% 7% 7% 31% 24% 28%
Americans with German
ancestry 2% 6% 8% 34% 20% 29%
American citizens 2% 4% 3% 18% 52% 21%
Americans with Italian
ancestry 1% 3% 6% 31% 31% 28%

9. During World War Il, do you think people in the following groups were mostly loyal or disloyal to the United
States government?
Adapted from a May 1946 NORC survey

Loyal Disloyal Don’t know
Italian people who lived in the United States 60% 6% 34%
Japanese people who lived in the United States 50% 13% 37%
German people who lived in the United States 49% 13% 38%
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10. How much have you heard about the U.S. government’s incarceration of people of Japanese ancestry —
both American citizens and non-citizens — living on the West Coast when World War Il began?

N o 24%
Al o e 43%
NOthing at all ..o e e 33%

11. After Japan attacked the United States at Pearl Harbor in December 1941, President Franklin Roosevelt
signed an executive order that led to the government rounding up and incarcerating 120,000 people in the U.S.
with Japanese ancestry in camps away from the Pacific Coast. As far as you know, were the people of Japanese
ancestry who were incarcerated during World War II. .. ?

Mostly U.S. CIliZeNns . ... o e 53%
Mostly not U.S. Citizens ... .. ... 14%
DO KO e 33%

12. Do you think the United States did the right thing in...?
Adapted from a March 1942 NORC survey

Yes No Don’t know

Entering World War Il 63% 11% 27%
Drafting millions of men into military service during World War | 50% 21% 29%
Dropping atomic bombs on Japan in World War Il 40% 29% 32%
Waiting until 1941 to enter World War I 32% 24% 44%
Moving Japanese people who are not citizens away from the

Pacific coast during World War |l 26% 37% 37%
Moving Japanese people who were born in this country away

from the Pacific coast during World War II 17% 53% 31%
Restricting Jewish refugees from entering the country during

World War I 14% 58% 28%
Incarcerating people in the U.S. with Japanese ancestry during

World War I 11% 61% 28%

13. Which of the following comes closest to your view of the U.S. government incarcerating people with Japanese
ancestry during World War 11?

A completely justified and necessary action ... 4%
An unfortunate but justifiable wartime action ......... ... ... 9%
An unjust but understandable wartime action ........ ... . 24%
A shameful episode in U.S. history ... ..o 24%
One of the most shameful episodes in U.S. history ...t 17%
N Ot SUME . e e 21%
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14. In response to the terrorist attacks on the World Trade Center and the Pentagon, should the U.S. have put
Arabs and Arab Americans in this country under special surveillance, or would it have been a mistake to target a
nationality group as was done with Japanese Americans after Pearl Harbor?

Adapted from a 2001 survey by Newsweek and Princeton Research Associates

Should have increased surveillance ........ ...t 34%
Would have been a mistake ...t e e e 40%
DOt KNMOW oot 26%

15. Do you generally support or oppose the following groups receiving or having received reparations from the
U.S. government?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

support support oppose oppose Not sure
Native Americans 34% 23% 8% 18% 17%
Black Americans who are descendants
of enslaved people 22% 16% 11% 32% 19%
Japanese Americans incarcerated
during World War I 21% 26% 13% 18% 22%

16. In 1988, President Ronald Reagan signed the bill that gave reparations to people with Japanese ancestry
in the U.S. who had been incarcerated during World War Il, giving $20,000 to each surviving person. Do you
approve or disapprove of giving reparations to people with Japanese ancestry who were incarcerated during
World War 11?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE ..t s 32%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .t 32%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...t e e 10%
SHrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 10%
N O SUNE . e e 16%

17. Do you think the amount of given to each person with Japanese ancestry who was incarcerated in the U.S.
during World War Il is...?

OO MUCKH MONBY . e e e 12%
About the right amount ... 29%
TOO litHe MONEY .. 23%
N Ot SUNE e e 36%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

January 31 - February 9, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 5.098, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.862.

1116
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

83 questions not reported.
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1A. Friend or Enemy — The United Kingdom

Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Ally 59% 66% 51% 48% 48% 59% 78% 62% 46% 52% *
Friendly 24% 21% 27% 33% 25% 24% 15% 23% 26% 30% *
Unfriendly 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% *
Enemy 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% *

Not sure 13% 8% 18% 14% 19% 13% 6% 11% 22% 14% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (520) (596) (227) (221) (8392) (276) (739) (130) (157) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Ally 59% 63% 61% 51% 71% 57% 55% 60% 70% 53% 57% 60% 61%
Friendly 24% 23% 18% 32% 22% 27% 21% 31% 22% 28% 22% 24% 24%
Unfriendly 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 5% 5% 3% 1% 2% 6% 2% 3%
Enemy 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Not sure 13% 11% 16% 11% 6% 9% 17% 5% 6% 15% 13% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (369)  (406)  (341)  (449) (445) (426) (320) (255) (199) (243) (421)  (253)
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1B. Friend or Enemy — France
Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Ally 47% 55% 39% 34% 39% 51% 61% 49% 39% 40% *
Friendly 32% 30% 35% 45% 31% 30% 25% 32% 29% 38% *
Unfriendly 5% 4% 6% 2% 4% 5% 9% 6% 2% 4% *
Enemy 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 1% 5% 1% *
Not sure 14% 9% 20% 17% 22% 13% 5% 12% 24% 16% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (519) (596) (227) (221) (391) (276) (739) (129) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Ally 47% 60% 44% 38% 64% 43% 47% 46% 54% 46% 47% 48% 45%
Friendly 32% 27% 30% 40% 27% 35% 26% 41% 35% 32% 29% 31% 37%
Unfriendly 5% 1% 7% 7% 2% 9% 6% 5% 5% 3% 8% 4% 6%
Enemy 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0%
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 15% 7% 12% 19% 7% 6% 19% 13% 15% 12%
Totals 99% 101% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%

Unweighted N (1,115)  (368)  (408)  (341)  (449)  (445)  (425) (320) (255) (198) (243) (421)  (253)
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1C. Friend or Enemy — Germany

Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Ally 42% 51% 33% 32% 29% 46% 59% 45% 32% 35% *
Friendly 31% 30% 32% 34% 36% 29% 25% 32% 23% 35% *
Unfriendly 6% 5% 7% 8% 4% 8% 5% 6% 8% 10% *
Enemy 3% 4% 3% 4% 6% 1% 2% 2% 10% 2% *

Not sure 17% 10% 24% 23% 24% 16% 8% 15% 28% 17% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (517) (594) (226) (221) (391) (273) (734) (130) (157) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Ally 42% 47% 43% 36% 59% 40% 35% 45% 55% 40% 42% 41% 45%
Friendly 31% 25% 29% 39% 26% 37% 30% 31% 33% 33% 29% 31% 32%
Unfriendly 6% 6% 5% 8% 3% 8% 8% 8% 4% 5% 9% 6% 5%
Enemy 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 1% 2% 3% 5% 1%
Not sure 17% 17%  20%  14%  10% 12% 23% 12% 7% 20% 17% 18%  16%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (367)  (404)  (340)  (446)  (444) (424) (319) (253) (197) (243) (419)  (252)
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1D. Friend or Enemy — Japan

Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Ally 41% 57% 27% 24% 35% 43% 62% 44% 24% 33% *
Friendly 30% 27% 34% 38% 31% 28% 26% 31% 33% 36% *
Unfriendly 6% 3% 8% % 5% 8% 2% 6% 4% 7% *
Enemy 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% *

Not sure 20% 10% 28% 27% 26% 17% 8% 16% 34% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (520) (595) (227) (221) (392) (275) (738) (130) (157) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Ally 41% 40% 43% 41% 51% 44% 36% 44% 53% 37% 38% 42% 46%
Friendly 30% 31% 28% 32% 31% 33% 27% 36% 33% 27% 31% 33% 28%
Unfriendly 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 7% 3% 8% 7% 4% 6%
Enemy 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 1% 5% 2% 4% 1%
Not sure 20% 20%  21% 1%  10% 13% 25% 12% 10% 24% 22% 17%  18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,115)  (369)  (406)  (340)  (449) (444) (426) (320) (254) (199) (243) (420)  (253)
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1E. Friend or Enemy — ltaly

Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Ally 39% 46% 33% 27% 28% 47% 53% 41% 31% 37% *
Friendly 41% 41% 42% 48% 43% 39% 37% 42% 40% 41% *
Unfriendly 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 0% 2% 5% 5% *
Enemy 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% *

Not sure 16% 9% 23% 21% 23% 13% 9% 15% 22% 15% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (520) (594) (227) (221) (391) (275) (737) (130) (157) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Ally 39% 46% 37% 35% 48% 44% 40% 36% 43% 41% 46% 38% 34%
Friendly 41% 37% 39% 48% 41% 43% 36% 49% 49% 45% 34% 42% 44%
Unfriendly 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 0% 5% 3% 1%
Enemy 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Not sure 16% 14% 21% 13% 8% 11% 20% 10% % 13% 14% 15% 21%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,114)  (369)  (404)  (341)  (449)  (444) (424) (320) (255) (199) (243) (420)  (252)
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1F. Friend or Enemy — Russia
Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Ally 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2% *
Friendly 6% 7% 5% 9% 6% 6% 3% 6% 3% 8% *
Unfriendly 32% 31% 32% 33% 29% 31% 34% 34% 26% 32% *
Enemy 43% 47% 39% 25% 43% 44% 56% 43% 42% 36% *
Not sure 17% 13% 21% 29% 20% 15% 7% 15% 24% 23% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (520) (595) (226) (221) (392) (276) (738) (130) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Ally 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1%
Friendly 6% 3% 5% 9% 2% 9% 5% 5% 9% 5% 6% 5% 8%
Unfriendly 32% 23% 36% 35% 29% 39% 31% 37% 34% 22% 36% 35% 30%
Enemy 43% 57% 36% 36% 60% 38% 39% 45% 49% 51% 40% 39% 45%
Not sure 17% 15% 20% 16% 8% 11% 22% 11% 5% 19% 14% 19% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%

Unweighted N (1,115)  (369)  (405)  (341)  (449)  (445)  (425) (320) (255) (199) (242) (421)  (253)
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2. Immigration Makes Country Better or Worse Off
In general, do you think immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better off 41% 42% 41% 46% 36% 41% 42% 40% 49% 41% *
Does not make much
difference 20% 20% 19% 29% 21% 14% 18% 18% 23% 26% *
Worse off 27% 28% 26% 12% 28% 33% 30% 30% 13% 25% *
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 12% 15% 11% 10% 12% 15% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (520) (595) (227) (220) (392) (276) (738) (130) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Better off 41% 60% 41% 24% 69% 21% 33% 46% 47% 34% 49% 36% 47%
Does not make much
difference 20% 20% 21% 19% 16% 17% 22% 19% 19% 26% 13% 22% 19%
Worse off 27% 13% 23% 44% % 49% 31% 25% 23% 30% 27% 28% 23%
Not sure 12% 6% 15% 14% 8% 13% 14% 10% 11% 10% 11% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,115)  (369)  (405)  (341)  (449)  (445)  (425) (320) (255) (199) (243) (420)  (253)
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3. Ancestry
Do you have ancestors from any of the following places? Please select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
France 8% 8% % % 7% 5% 13% 9% 2% 5% *
Germany 27% 24% 29% 19% 21% 31% 34% 36% 1% 7% *
Italy 9% 6% 11% 8% 9% 9% 9% 11% 3% 6% *
Japan 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% *
Russia 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 2% 6% 1% 0% *
The United Kingdom 27% 30% 23% 19% 22% 29% 36% 34% 13% 7% *
None of these 51% 53% 49% 68% 56% 44% 39% 38% 86% 81% *
Unweighted N (1,1186) (520) (596) (227) (221) (392) (276) (739) (130) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
France 8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 8% 6% 11% 7% 10% 10% 6% 8%
Germany 27% 19% 29% 32% 28% 33% 24% 30% 32% 22% 39% 21% 28%
ltaly 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 11% 6% 11% 9% 20% % 8% 5%
Japan 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 3% 0% 0% 0% 4%
Russia 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 4% 2% % 5% 5% 6% 3% 5%
The United Kingdom 27% 26% 29% 25% 34% 29% 25% 27% 35% 25% 30% 25% 28%
None of these 51% 57% 49% 47% 47% 42% 55% 48% 41% 48% 37% 60% 50%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (369)  (406)  (341)  (449) (445) (426) (320) (255) (199) (243) (421)  (253)
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4A. Favorability of People — Ronald Reagan
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 34% 38% 30% 12% 26% 42% 50% 38% 11% 25% *
Somewhat favorable 26% 21% 30% 31% 25% 26% 19% 26% 26% 29% *
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 14% 15% 17% 13% 14% 15% 13% 24% 14% *
Very unfavorable 13% 15% 12% 13% 15% 11% 13% 14% 12% 9% *
Don’t know 13% 12% 14% 26% 21% 7% 3% 9% 26% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (519) (596) (227) (221) (391) (276) (738) (130) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very favorable 34% 14% 28% 59% 12% 62% 33% 34% 36% 34% 32% 36% 31%
Somewhat favorable 26% 27% 25% 24% 23% 23% 28% 26% 25% 29% 30% 22% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 23% 16% 5% 28% 5% 15% 12% 17% 14% 12% 15% 16%
Very unfavorable 13% 23% 14% 3% 29% 3% 10% 17% 15% 9% 17% 12% 14%
Don’t know 13% 13% 17% 9% 8% 7% 14% 11% % 13% 8% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,115)  (368)  (408)  (341)  (448)  (445)  (426) (319) (255) (198) (243) (421)  (253)
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4B. Favorability of People — Franklin D. Roosevelt
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 31% 32% 30% 15% 22% 36% 48% 34% 17% 33% *
Somewhat favorable 36% 33% 40% 44% 31% 34% 38% 37% 35% 28% *
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% % 10% 13% 6% 7% 9% 11% 8% *
Very unfavorable 5% 8% 3% 4% 6% 7% 3% 5% 6% 2% *
Don'’t know 19% 17% 21% 27% 29% 16% 4% 14% 32% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (518) (595) (227) (220) (391) (275) (737) (130) (156) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very favorable 31% 41% 29% 24% 47% 24% 34% 33% 33% 30% 34% 31% 29%
Somewhat favorable 36% 36% 32% 41% 34% 40% 37% 38% 34% 40% 34% 37% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 5% 9% 12% 5% 13% 8% 9% 10% 7% 10% 10% 5%
Very unfavorable 5% 2% 4% 10% 2% 11% 3% 7% 7% 4% 6% 5% 6%
Don’t know 19% 17% 25% 14% 12% 12% 18% 12% 17% 19% 16% 17% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,113)  (367)  (405)  (341)  (447)  (445)  (425) (319) (254) (198) (243) (421)  (251)
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4C. Favorability of People — George Takei
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 19% 21% 17% 8% 17% 25% 24% 21% 16% 13% *
Somewhat favorable 18% 21% 16% 22% 19% 15% 18% 17% 27% 14% *
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 10% 4% 10% 5% 6% 6% % 6% 5% *
Very unfavorable 9% 12% 5% 3% 7% 13% 9% 11% 1% 8% *
Don’t know 47% 36% 58% 57% 52% 41% 43% 44% 49% 60% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (519) (596) (227) (221) (391) (276) (738) (130) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very favorable 19% 34% 20% 4% 43% 5% 16% 20% 24% 16% 25% 15% 22%
Somewhat favorable 18% 22% 18% 16% 21% 16% 20% 18% 20% 18% 15% 20% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 3% 7% 10% 4% 11% 5% 8% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7%
Very unfavorable 9% 1% % 17% 1% 20% 8% 10% 10% % 12% 9% 6%
Don’t know 47% 40% 48% 54% 31% 48% 51% 44% 37% 53% 42% 50% 45%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  101%  100%

Unweighted N (1,115)  (368)  (408)  (341)  (448)  (445)  (426) (319) (255) (198) (243) (421)  (253)




YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration
January 31 - February 9, 2025 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU

4D. Favorability of People — Mazie Hirono
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 5% 6% 4% 6% 2% 5% 9% 5% 6% 8% *
Somewhat favorable 8% 10% 6% 21% 7% 2% 4% 6% 11% 14% *
Somewhat unfavorable 3% 3% 3% 7% 1% 2% 3% 2% 8% 3% *
Very unfavorable 8% 12% 4% 2% 10% 9% 10% 9% 1% 5% *
Don’t know 76% 70% 83% 65% 80% 83% 74% 7% 74% 1% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (518) (595) (227) (221) (390) (275) (736) (130) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 5% 11% 3% 2% 13% 2% 3% 7% 6% 5% 4% 5% 8%
Somewhat favorable 8% 13% 3% 7% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8% 10% 3% 8% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2%
Very unfavorable 8% 0% 7% 16% 0% 18% 6% 9% 12% 9% 8% 8% 7%
Don't know 6% 3% 8% 2%  76%  70% 80% 74% 70% 74% 82% 6%  73%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,113)  (368)  (404)  (341)  (447)  (444)  (426) (318) (254) (198) (242) (421) (252




YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration
January 31 - February 9, 2025 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5. Know About World War I
How much do you know about World War 11?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 28% 40% 17% 22% 29% 27% 34% 28% 20% 28% *
A little 58% 50% 66% 61% 55% 60% 58% 61% 55% 51% *
Nothing at all 14% 10% 17% 17% 16% 13% 8% 11% 25% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (519) (596) (227) (221) (391) (276) (739) (130) (156) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A lot 28% 24% 29% 30% 33% 35% 23% 31% 40% 29% 25% 28% 31%
A little 58% 59% 58% 58% 59% 58% 59% 57% 53% 51% 63% 57% 61%
Nothing at all 14% 17% 13% 11% 8% 8% 18% 12% 6% 20% 12% 15% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,115)  (368)  (406)  (341)  (449)  (445) (425) (320) (255) (199) (243) (421)  (252)
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YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration

January 31 - February 9, 2025 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. Allied Powers
Which of the following do you think were on the side of the Allied Powers in World War 11? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
United States 86% 89% 82% 79% 81% 89% 93% 88% 77% 78% *
Great Britain 75% 82% 69% 66% 64% 79% 90% 79% 56% 68% *
France 68% 76% 62% 60% 60% 73% 78% 70% 60% 64% *
Soviet Union 40% 51% 31% 39% 34% 38% 53% 42% 32% 40% *
ltaly 24% 22% 27% 22% 15% 28% 31% 23% 30% 25% *
China 21% 27% 15% 29% 19% 19% 20% 21% 27% 16% *
Switzerland 19% 19% 19% 13% 13% 22% 26% 17% 20% 27% *
Germany 7% 6% 9% 10% 6% % 6% 6% 13% 10% *
Japan 6% 4% 7% 7% 5% 5% 6% 4% 14% 7% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (520) (596) (227) (221) (392) (276) (739) (130) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
United States 86% 83% 87% 87% 90% 90% 84% 89% 88% 80% 89% 88% 83%
Great Britain 75% 69% 81% 76% 80% 83% 71% 80% 79% 72% 76% 74% 79%
France 68% 68% 71% 66% 75% 74% 67% 74% 70% 67% 69% 68% 70%
Soviet Union 40% 38% 42% 41% 46% 49% 35% 41% 47% 44% 31% 43% 43%
Italy 24% 25% 27% 22% 20% 26% 31% 23% 14% 24% 31% 23% 21%
China 21% 22% 20% 22% 24% 23% 15% 23% 29% 23% 12% 25% 22%
Switzerland 19% 16% 22% 18% 18% 19% 24% 17% 13% 10% 22% 20% 19%
Germany 7% 9% 7% 6% 6% % 8% % 4% 9% 7% 8% 5%
Japan 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6% 2% 8% 8% 6% 7% 3%
Unweighted N (1,116) (369) (406) (341) (449) (445) (426) (320) (255) (199) (243) (421) (253)
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YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration
January 31 - February 9, 2025 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7. Axis Powers
Which of the following do you think were on the side of the Axis Powers in World War 11?7 Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Germany 60% 68% 52% 52% 63% 61% 63% 61% 52% 57% *
Japan 55% 67% 44% 49% 55% 57% 57% 56% 41% 54% *
ltaly 40% 50% 30% 34% 42% 38% 44% 43% 26% 34% *
Soviet Union 24% 18% 30% 23% 27% 25% 20% 25% 21% 20% *
China 15% 13% 17% 15% 13% 17% 14% 15% 12% 21% *
Switzerland 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% 1% 1% 6% 3% *
France 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% *
Great Britain 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% *
United States 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (520) (596) (227) (221) (392) (276) (739) (130) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Germany 60% 57% 65% 56% 64% 65% 53% 64% 70% 58% 60% 58% 64%
Japan 55% 53% 62% 49% 62% 57% 52% 56% 64% 50% 53% 52% 65%
ltaly 40% 35% 45% 38% 49% 46% 31% 43% 55% 41% 34% 39% 46%
Soviet Union 24% 24% 24% 24% 20% 24% 25% 24% 23% 23% 28% 24% 22%
China 15% 14% 16% 14% 13% 16% 20% 14% 10% 16% 15% 16% 13%
Switzerland 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
France 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Great Britain 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2%
United States 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (369) (406) (341) (449) (445) (426) (320) (255) (199) (243) (421) (253)
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YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration
January 31 - February 9, 2025 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8A. Actions Against United States — Americans with Japanese ancestry
During World War 1l, how many people in the following groups do you think wanted to do something against the United States?
Adapted from a May 1946 NORC survey
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Practically all 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 1% 2% 7% 3% *
Most 7% 6% 7% 10% 3% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% *
Half 7% 6% 9% 10% 8% 6% 6% 8% 7% 7% *
Few 31% 36% 25% 25% 32% 27% 39% 31% 15% 40% *
Practically none 24% 27% 21% 16% 17% 31% 30% 27% 26% 11% *
Don’t know 28% 21% 35% 38% 35% 26% 16% 27% 38% 31% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 102% 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (520) (594) (227) (221) (391) (275) (737) (130) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Practically all 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 5% 2% 1% 1% 5% 3% 1%
Most 7% 6% % 8% 6% 6% 9% 6% % 5% % 8% 6%
Half 7% 9% 5% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 8% 3% 11% 5%
Few 31% 28% 31% 33% 30% 38% 30% 35% 35% 29% 29% 30% 35%
Practically none 24% 27% 26% 20% 35% 22% 20% 28% 29% 22% 25% 24% 24%
Don’t know 28% 28% 30% 27% 20% 23% 28% 21% 21% 36% 32% 23% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,114) (369) (406) (339) (449) (443) (425) (320) (254) (199) (243) (420) (252)

16



YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration

January 31 - February 9, 2025 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8B. Actions Against United States — Americans with German ancestry
During World War 1l, how many people in the following groups do you think wanted to do something against the United States?
Adapted from a May 1946 NORC survey
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Practically all 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 5% 1% *
Most 6% 6% 6% 7% 4% 7% 6% 5% 10% 6% *
Half 8% 7% 10% 14% 10% 6% 5% 7% 13% 11% *
Few 34% 43% 25% 23% 32% 35% 44% 35% 17% 38% *
Practically none 20% 21% 20% 17% 13% 24% 27% 24% 16% 11% *
Don’t know 29% 20% 37% 37% 37% 27% 15% 26% 40% 34% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (520) (592) (227) (221) (391) (273) (735) (130) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Practically all 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 0% 2% 2% 4% 1%
Most 6% 7% 4% % % 5% 9% 3% 5% 2% % 8% 4%
Half 8% 10% 7% 8% 11% 8% 10% 9% 9% 10% 6% 11% 6%
Few 34% 33% 33% 35% 36% 40% 28% 44% 41% 31% 34% 31% 39%
Practically none 20% 22% 21% 19% 26% 21% 21% 20% 22% 19% 20% 23% 18%
Don’t know 29% 26% 33% 27% 19% 24% 28% 21% 24% 37% 30% 24% 32%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (369) (405) (338) (448) (443) (425) (319) (253) (197) (243) (419) (253)
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YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration

January 31 - February 9, 2025 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8C. Actions Against United States — American citizens
During World War 1l, how many people in the following groups do you think wanted to do something against the United States?
Adapted from a May 1946 NORC survey
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Practically all 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% *
Most 4% 5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 1% 3% 10% 7% *
Half 3% 3% 3% 6% 5% 2% 0% 3% 3% 5% *
Few 18% 17% 18% 16% 18% 18% 18% 18% 16% 17% *
Practically none 52% 57% 46% 38% 40% 58% 68% 56% 40% 44% *
Don’t know 21% 16% 27% 29% 29% 17% 12% 19% 29% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (519) (590) (226) (220) (389) (274) (733) (130) (157) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Practically all 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 0% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Most 4% 8% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 2% 6% 4% 2%
Half 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 4% 2%
Few 18% 17% 19% 17% 21% 16% 19% 18% 21% 16% 19% 15% 23%
Practically none 52% 47% 51% 56% 56% 59% 49% 58% 55% 43% 52% 57% 47%
Don’t know 21% 21% 23% 19% 13% 17% 21% 15% 17% 32% 19% 17% 24%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (369) (402) (338) (448) (442) (423) (319) (252) (196) (242) (418) (253)
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YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration

January 31 - February 9, 2025 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8D. Actions Against United States — Americans with Italian ancestry
During World War 1l, how many people in the following groups do you think wanted to do something against the United States?
Adapted from a May 1946 NORC survey
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Practically all 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% *
Most 3% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% *
Half 6% 5% 7% 9% 9% 4% 4% 4% 13% 13% *
Few 31% 37% 25% 21% 34% 32% 36% 32% 21% 32% *
Practically none 31% 32% 30% 26% 21% 34% 42% 35% 25% 17% *
Don’t know 28% 21% 34% 37% 33% 27% 16% 26% 35% 34% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (520) (592) (227) (221) (390) (274) (736) (130) (157) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Practically all 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0%
Most 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3%
Half 6% 8% 5% 6% 9% 5% 9% 4% 5% 5% 6% 8% 5%
Few 31% 26% 33% 34% 30% 35% 28% 37% 36% 25% 31% 33% 33%
Practically none 31% 33% 29% 31% 36% 34% 28% 37% 34% 32% 33% 31% 28%
Don’t know 28% 29% 30% 25% 22% 23% 28% 20% 22% 36% 28% 24% 30%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,112) (369) (405) (338) (448) (443) (425) (319) (253) (197) (243) (419) (253)

19



YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration
January 31 - February 9, 2025 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9A. Loyalty to United States — Italian people who lived in the United States
During World War 11, do you think people in the following groups were mostly loyal or disloyal to the United States government?
Adapted from a May 1946 NORC survey
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Loyal 60% 65% 55% 46% 50% 65% 76% 64% 42% 52% *
Disloyal 6% 7% 4% 14% 5% 4% 1% 5% 9% 10% *
Don’t know 34% 28% 41% 41% 44% 31% 23% 31% 49% 38% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (520) (594) (226) (220) (392) (276) (738) (129) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Loyal 60% 65% 56% 61% 68% 66% 57% 68% 66% 63% 68% 58% 55%
Disloyal 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 7% % 4% 4% % 6% 4%
Don’t know 34% 30% 39% 32% 27% 30% 36% 26% 29% 33% 26% 36% 41%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,114) (367) (406) (341) (448) (445) (424) (320) (255) (198) (243) (420) (253)
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YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration
January 31 - February 9, 2025 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9B. Loyalty to United States — Japanese people who lived in the United States
During World War 11, do you think people in the following groups were mostly loyal or disloyal to the United States government?
Adapted from a May 1946 NORC survey
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Loyal 50% 58% 42% 3% 46% 52% 63% 53% 35% 44% *
Disloyal 13% 12% 14% 21% 12% 12% 8% 12% 18% 15% *
Don’t know 37% 30% 44% 42% 42% 35% 30% 35% 46% 41% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (519) (594) (225) (220) (392) (276) (738) (128) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Loyal 50% 52% 48% 49% 62% 52% 42% 56% 62% 47% 54% 49% 48%
Disloyal 13% 14% 11% 15% 11% 13% 16% 13% 10% 11% 13% 16% 9%
Don’t know 37% 34% 41% 36% 27% 34% 41% 30% 28% 43% 32% 35% 43%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (367) (405) (341) (448) (444) (424) (320) (255) (198) (243) (420) (252)

21



YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration
January 31 - February 9, 2025 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9C. Loyalty to United States — German people who lived in the United States
During World War 11, do you think people in the following groups were mostly loyal or disloyal to the United States government?
Adapted from a May 1946 NORC survey
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Loyal 49% 55% 43% 35% 43% 54% 60% 55% 24% 38% *
Disloyal 13% 13% 13% 20% 11% 12% 9% 11% 21% 14% *
Don’t know 38% 32% 44% 45% 46% 34% 31% 35% 55% 47% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (520) (592) (226) (220) (391) (275) (736) (129) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Loyal 49% 46% 48% 53% 57% 54% 45% 54% 58% 43% 57% 46% 50%
Disloyal 13% 16% 10% 12% 11% 11% 16% 13% 9% 13% 14% 15% 7%
Don’t know 38% 38% 42% 35% 31% 35% 40% 33% 32% 45% 29% 39% 43%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (367) (406) (339) (448) (443) (424) (319) (254) (197) (243) (419) (253)

22



YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration

January 31 - February 9, 2025 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens

10. Heard About Japanese Incarceration
How much have you heard about the U.S. government’s incarceration of people of Japanese ancestry — both American citizens and non-citizens — living

on the West Coast when World War |l began?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 24% 34% 14% 16% 20% 27% 32% 25% 17% 21% *
A little 43% 44% 43% 42% 41% 44% 47% 46% 39% 36% *
Nothing at all 33% 22% 43% 43% 39% 29% 22% 29% 44% 43% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (520) (594) (226) (221) (392) (275) (738) (129) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Alot 24% 25% 25% 22% 34% 27% 20% 24% 35% 20% 21% 22% 31%
A little 43% 42% 45% 42% 45% 45% 41% 47% 43% 39% 48% 42% 44%
Nothing at all 33% 33% 30% 36% 21% 28% 39% 29% 22% 41% 31% 35% 25%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,114)  (367)  (406)  (341)  (447)  (445) (425) (319) (255) (199) (243) (420)  (252)
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YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration
January 31 - February 9, 2025 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU

11. Japanese Incarceration - Citizenship
After Japan attacked the United States at Pearl Harbor in December 1941, President Franklin Roosevelt signed an executive order that led to the government

rounding up and incarcerating 120,000 people in the U.S. with Japanese ancestry in camps away from the Pacific Coast. As far as you know, were the people
of Japanese ancestry who were incarcerated during World War Il...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mostly U.S. citizens 53% 62% 45% 42% 52% 53% 67% 56% 45% 42% *
Mostly not U.S. citizens 14% 14% 14% 21% 15% 12% 10% 12% 20% 18% *
Don’t know 33% 24% 41% 38% 33% 35% 23% 31% 35% 40% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (520) (595) (227) (221) (391) (276) (739) (130) (156) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mostly U.S. citizens 53% 59% 57% 45% 69% 50% 50% 57% 60% 50% 55% 49% 62%
Mostly not U.S. citizens 14% 12% 13% 17% 9% 16% 15% 15% 13% 12% 13% 17% 11%
Don’t know 33% 29% 31% 39% 22% 33% 34% 28% 27% 39% 32% 34% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,115)  (369)  (408)  (340)  (449)  (444)  (425) (320) (255) (199) (243) (420)  (253)




YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration
January 31 - February 9, 2025 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
12A. Right or Not Decisions During World War Il — Entering World War Il
Do you think the United States did the right thing in...?
Adapted from a March 1942 NORC survey
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 63% 71% 54% 57% 47% 70% 74% 68% 41% 56% *
No 11% 10% 12% 12% 14% 8% 9% 9% 17% 11% *
Don’t know 27% 19% 34% 31% 39% 22% 17% 23% 41% 33% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (519) (596) (227) (221) (392) (275) (738) (130) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 63% 60% 59% 69% 71% 72% 57% 69% 72% 58% 62% 64% 64%
No 11% 12% 11% 9% 12% 9% 10% 12% 11% 9% 11% 12% 9%
Don’t know 27% 28% 30% 22% 16% 19% 32% 19% 17% 32% 27% 24% 27%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,115) (369) (405) (341) (449) (444) (425) (320) (255) (199) (243) (420) (253)
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12B. Right or Not Decisions During World War Il — Drafting millions of men into military service during World War Il
Do you think the United States did the right thing in...?
Adapted from a March 1942 NORC survey
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 50% 61% 41% 42% 33% 52% 75% 55% 34% 44% *
No 21% 17% 24% 22% 27% 21% 12% 19% 25% 24% *
Don’t know 29% 22% 35% 36% 40% 27% 13% 26% 41% 32% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (519) (594) (226) (221) (391) (275) (738) (129) (156) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 50% 47% 44% 61% 56% 66% 43% 59% 59% 49% 50% 51% 51%
No 21% 23% 21% 18% 20% 16% 25% 21% 18% 19% 26% 21% 17%
Don’t know 29% 30% 35% 22% 24% 18% 32% 21% 23% 32% 24% 29% 32%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (368) (404) (341) (447) (445) (425) (320) (254) (198) (242) (421) (252)
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12C. Right or Not Decisions During World War Il — Dropping atomic bombs on Japan in World War Il
Do you think the United States did the right thing in...?
Adapted from a March 1942 NORC survey

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 40% 52% 28% 23% 33% 45% 55% 43% 20% 33% *
No 29% 23% 34% 37% 33% 24% 23% 27% 43% 31% *
Don’t know 32% 25% 38% 41% 34% 30% 22% 30% 38% 36% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (520) (593) (227) (221) (390) (275) (736) (130) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 40% 26% 34% 59% 33% 60% 39% 41% 46% 38% 41% 36% 44%
No 29% 42% 31% 14% 42% 16% 27% 35% 30% 30% 27% 30% 27%
Don’t know 32% 32% 35% 27% 25% 24% 34% 24% 24% 32% 31% 34% 28%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,113)  (368)  (405)  (340)  (448)  (443)  (423) (320) (255) (199) (241) (420)  (253)
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12D. Right or Not Decisions During World War Il — Waiting until 1941 to enter World War Il
Do you think the United States did the right thing in...?
Adapted from a March 1942 NORC survey
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 32% 41% 23% 35% 26% 32% 35% 32% 25% 37% *
No 24% 26% 23% 23% 22% 26% 26% 25% 20% 21% *
Don’t know 44% 33% 54% 42% 52% 43% 39% 43% 54% 42% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,093) (513) (580) (222) (218) (386) (267) (725) (125) (153) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 32% 23% 28% 44% 22% 45% 37% 31% 32% 25% 34% 35% 28%
No 24% 33% 23% 18% 39% 22% 18% 29% 33% 22% 25% 23% 26%
Don’t know 44% 44% 49% 38% 39% 33% 45% 40% 36% 53% 40% 41% 46%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,093) (362) (397) (334) (440) (436) (422) (309) (252) (194) (237) (414) (248)
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12E. Right or Not Decisions During World War Il — Moving Japanese people who are not citizens away from the Pacific coast during World War Il
Do you think the United States did the right thing in...?
Adapted from a March 1942 NORC survey
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 26% 29% 23% 36% 22% 23% 24% 25% 29% 27% *
No 37% 42% 33% 26% 40% 39% 43% 39% 31% 38% *
Don’t know 37% 29% 44% 38% 38% 38% 33% 37% 40% 35% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (520) (593) (227) (221) (391) (274) (737) (130) (157) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 26% 18% 22% 37% 14% 35% 29% 26% 21% 24% 24% 28% 25%
No 37% 43% 42% 26% 56% 31% 32% 40% 49% 30% 40% 37% 40%
Don’t know 37% 39% 35% 37% 31% 34% 38% 34% 31% 46% 36% 35% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113)  (369) (405) (339) (449) (443) (425) (320) (254) (199) (243) (418) (253)
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12F. Right or Not Decisions During World War Il — Moving Japanese people who were born in this country away from the Pacific coast during

World War I
Do you think the United States did the right thing in... ?
Adapted from a March 1942 NORC survey

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 17% 19% 15% 26% 16% 12% 17% 15% 23% 19% *
No 53% 56% 49% 34% 52% 58% 62% 56% 39% 51% *
Don’t know 31% 25% 36% 40% 32% 30% 21% 30% 38% 30% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (518) (591) (226) (221) (390) (272) (736) (126) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 17% 18% 10% 22% 13% 19% 20% 16% 11% 15% 18% 19% 13%
No 53% 56% 59% 43% 69% 49% 46% 60% 65% 45% 54% 54% 56%
Don’t know 31% 26% 31% 35% 18% 32% 34% 24% 24% 40% 28% 28% 32%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%

Unweighted N (1,109)  (366)  (404)  (339)  (446)  (442)  (425) (318) (253) (198) (239) (421)  (251)
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12G. Right or Not Decisions During World War Il — Restricting Jewish refugees from entering the country during World War I
Do you think the United States did the right thing in...?
Adapted from a March 1942 NORC survey
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 14% 16% 12% 24% 11% 12% 11% 13% 16% 22% *
No 58% 60% 56% 40% 61% 59% 71% 62% 46% 45% *
Don’t know 28% 24% 31% 36% 28% 28% 18% 25% 38% 33% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (518) (595) (226) (221) (390) (276) (738) (128) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 14% 12% 12% 19% 8% 17% 17% 12% 14% 12% 16% 14% 14%
No 58% 64% 58% 53% 72% 57% 53% 62% 67% 61% 56% 58% 59%
Don’t know 28% 24% 30% 28% 20% 27% 30% 25% 19% 27% 29% 28% 27%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (367) (405) (341) (449) (445) (423) (320) (255) (198) (243) (420) (252)
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12H. Right or Not Decisions During World War Il — Incarcerating people in the U.S. with Japanese ancestry during World War I
Do you think the United States did the right thing in...?
Adapted from a March 1942 NORC survey
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 11% 13% 9% 20% 8% 8% 10% 9% 18% 12% *
No 61% 63% 60% 45% 62% 65% 71% 65% 44% 58% *
Don’t know 28% 23% 32% 35% 30% 27% 19% 26% 37% 30% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (519) (595) (226) (221) (392) (275) (737) (130) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 11% 11% 9% 13% 7% 13% 13% 11% 8% 9% 9% 15% 7%
No 61% 64% 66% 53% 77% 58% 55% 67% 75% 51% 66% 61% 64%
Don’t know 28% 25% 25% 33% 17% 29% 32% 21% 17% 40% 25% 24% 29%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,114)  (369) (404) (341) (448) (445) (425) (320) (254) (198) (243) (421) (252)
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13. View on Japanese Incarceration
Which of the following comes closest to your view of the U.S. government incarcerating people with Japanese ancestry during World War 11?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A completely justified and

necessary action 4% 7% 1% 10% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% *
An unfortunate but

justifiable wartime

action 9% 12% 7% 9% 7% 10% 11% 8% 8% 16% *
An unjust but

understandable

wartime action 24% 25% 24% 25% 17% 25% 32% 26% 22% 21% *
A shameful episode in

U.S. history 24% 26% 23% 14% 27% 26% 30% 24% 30% 19% *
One of the most shameful

episodes in U.S. history 17% 17% 17% 17% 18% 18% 15% 17% 14% 16% *
Not sure 21% 13% 28% 25% 30% 18% 10% 20% 23% 24% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (520) (595) (226) (221) (392) (276) (739) (129) (157) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A completely justified and

necessary action 4% 5% 2% 5% 2% 5% 6% 2% 3% 7% 1% 5% 3%
An unfortunate but

justifiable wartime

action 9% 5% 7% 17% 7% 15% 13% 6% 7% 9% 6% 12% 8%
An unjust but

understandable

wartime action 24% 18% 24% 31% 16% 31% 27% 27% 24% 25% 21% 26% 24%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A shameful episode in

U.S. history 24% 28% 30% 15% 34% 21% 20% 28% 30% 20% 29% 24% 23%
One of the most shameful

episodes in U.S. history 17% 29% 17% % 31% 8% 13% 21% 20% 14% 23% 15% 18%
Not sure 21% 16% 21% 24% 10% 20% 21% 15% 16% 25% 20% 18% 23%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,115)  (368)  (408)  (341)  (449)  (444)  (426) (320) (255) (199) (243) (421)  (252)
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14. Post-9/11 Surveillance
In response to the terrorist attacks on the World Trade Center and the Pentagon, should the U.S. have put Arabs and Arab Americans in this country under

special surveillance, or would it have been a mistake to target a nationality group as was done with Japanese Americans after Pearl Harbor?
Adapted from a 2001 survey by Newsweek and Princeton Research Associates

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Should have increased

surveillance 34% 38% 31% 30% 26% 39% 40% 35% 28% 32% *
Would have been a

mistake 40% 43% 37% 36% 43% 40% 39% 42% 41% 31% *
Don’t know 26% 19% 32% 34% 32% 21% 20% 23% 31% 37% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (520) (596) (227) (221) (392) (276) (739) (130) (157) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Should have increased

surveillance 34% 25% 31% 47% 25% 50% 37% 34% 35% 37% 30% 38% 31%
Would have been a

mistake 40% 56% 39% 25% 61% 28% 37% 47% 44% 36% 52% 36% 36%
Don’t know 26% 19% 30% 28% 14% 23% 26% 20% 20% 27% 18% 26% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,116)  (369)  (408)  (341)  (449)  (445)  (426) (320) (255) (199) (243) (421)  (253)




YouGov Survey: World War Il and Incarceration
January 31 - February 9, 2025 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU

15A. Support for Reparations — Native Americans
Do you generally support or oppose the following groups receiving or having received reparations from the U.S. government?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 34% 35% 33% 31% 31% 35% 38% 30% 47% 35% *
Somewhat support 23% 22% 23% 27% 16% 22% 26% 23% 19% 23% *
Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 8% 12% 9% 7% 7% 9% 8% 11% *
Strongly oppose 18% 20% 16% 5% 20% 21% 23% 22% 6% 9% *
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 25% 24% 14% 6% 16% 20% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (517) (591) (226) (218) (388) (276) (736) (130) (154) (88)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 34% 53%  34%  16% 56% 20% 35% 35% 20% 28% 37% 34% 34%
Somewhat support 23% 22% 21% 25% 22% 24% 21% 28% 21% 23% 18% 25% 23%
Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 8% 10% 6% 9% 10% 6% 10% 9% 10% 7% 10%
Strongly oppose 18% 8% 18% 28% 8% 32% 17% 19% 24% 24% 20% 18% 13%
Not sure 17% 10% 19% 21% 9% 15% 16% 13% 16% 17% 16% 17% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99%

Unweighted N (1,108)  (367) (402)  (339)  (448)  (441)  (422) (318) (254) (198) (243) (416)  (251)
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15B. Support for Reparations — Black Americans who are descendants of enslaved people
Do you generally support or oppose the following groups receiving or having received reparations from the U.S. government?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 22% 21% 23% 30% 25% 19% 17% 15% 55% 29% *
Somewhat support 16% 15% 17% 22% 14% 13% 18% 17% 11% 13% *
Somewhat oppose 11% 10% 13% 11% 4% 14% 14% 13% 1% 13% *
Strongly oppose 32% 37% 26% 9% 33% 39% 40% 36% 13% 24% *
Not sure 19% 16% 21% 28% 24% 15% 11% 19% 20% 21% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (518) (594) (227) (219) (390) (276) (737) (130) (156) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Strongly support 22% 44% 18% 7% 43% 6% 19% 23% 25% 22% 23% 22% 22%
Somewhat support 16% 21% 18% 9% 22% 12% 17% 18% 13% 17% 14% 16% 17%
Somewhat oppose 11% 7% 14% 12% 11% 9% 13% 11% 8% 9% 11% 10% 14%
Strongly oppose 32% 15% 28% 51% 14% 59% 31% 33% 40% 33% 37% 30% 29%
Not sure 19% 12% 22% 21% 10% 14% 20% 15% 14% 19% 15% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,112)  (369)  (403)  (340)  (449)  (443)  (423) (319) (255) (198) (243) (419)  (252)
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15C. Support for Reparations — Japanese Americans incarcerated during World War Il
Do you generally support or oppose the following groups receiving or having received reparations from the U.S. government?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 21% 23% 20% 23% 21% 18% 25% 18% 28% 28% *
Somewhat support 26% 24% 27% 25% 24% 25% 29% 26% 25% 21% *
Somewhat oppose 13% 15% 12% 12% 12% 14% 13% 14% 11% 11% *
Strongly oppose 18% 21% 15% 7% 17% 23% 21% 22% 5% 12% *
Not sure 22% 18% 26% 33% 25% 20% 12% 20% 31% 27% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (518) (593) (227) (218) (390) (276) (737) (130) (155) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 21% 36% 19% 11% 37% 10% 18% 23% 25% 20% 20% 21% 26%
Somewhat support 26% 25% 30% 22% 29% 25% 27% 28% 23% 21% 23% 25% 32%
Somewhat oppose 13% 11% 13% 15% 11% 14% 15% 14% 12% 11% 17% 10% 15%
Strongly oppose 18% 9% 15% 29% 8% 35% 18% 17% 23% 26% 21% 19% 9%
Not sure 22% 18% 24% 24% 15% 16% 23% 18% 17% 22% 19% 25% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,111)  (368)  (403)  (340)  (448)  (444) (423 (319) (254) (198) (243) (418)  (252)
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16. Japanese Incarceration - Reparations
In 1988, President Ronald Reagan signed the bill that gave reparations to people with Japanese ancestry in the U.S. who had been incarcerated during

World War Il, giving $20,000 to each surviving person. Do you approve or disapprove of giving reparations to people with Japanese ancestry who were
incarcerated during World War 11?7

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 32% 33% 30% 38% 35% 27% 29% 27% 35% 38% *
Somewhat approve 32% 32% 32% 32% 25% 34% 37% 33% 35% 30% *
Somewhat disapprove 10% 11% 10% 8% 9% 12% 12% 13% 5% 6% *
Strongly disapprove 10% 11% 8% 5% 8% 13% 12% 11% 10% 7% *
Not sure 16% 12% 20% 18% 22% 14% 10% 16% 15% 20% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (520) (596) (227) (221) (392) (276) (739) (130) (157) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Strongly approve 32% 45% 28% 23% 48% 21% 32% 29% 34% 31% 30% 27% 41%
Somewhat approve 32% 29% 35% 32% 30% 34% 29% 40% 34% 26% 30% 38% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 8% 9% 14% 9% 15% 11% 8% 13% 13% 14% 8% 10%
Strongly disapprove 10% 7% 9% 14% 5% 17% 13% 8% 9% 15% 12% 9% 5%
Not sure 16% 11% 18% 18% 8% 14% 16% 15% 10% 15% 15% 17% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%

Unweighted N (1,116)  (369)  (406)  (341)  (449)  (445) (426) (320) (255) (199) (243) (421)  (253)
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17. Amount of Reparations
Do you think the amount of given to each person with Japanese ancestry who was incarcerated in the U.S. during World War Il is...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too much money 12% 11% 14% 6% 9% 16% 16% 15% 6% 11% *
About the right amount 29% 32% 26% 46% 25% 25% 25% 28% 34% 30% *
Too little money 23% 26% 20% 22% 26% 21% 22% 19% 31% 28% *
Not sure 36% 31% 41% 27% 40% 38% 36% 38% 29% 31% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (519) (594) (227) (219) (391) (276) (738) (130) (155) (90)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too much money 12% 5% 12% 20% 7% 24% 14% 12% 14% 16% 15% 13% 8%
About the right amount 29% 28% 26% 35% 25% 30% 32% 31% 23% 29% 27% 32% 28%
Too little money 23% 33% 24% 11% 34% 11% 21% 28% 21% 19% 24% 19% 29%
Not sure 36% 35% 38% 34% 34% 35% 34% 30% 42% 36% 34% 37% 35%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%

Unweighted N (1,113)  (367)  (405)  (341)  (447)  (445) (426) (319) (253) (199) (243) (418)  (253)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

January 31 - February 9, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 5.098, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.862.

1116
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

83 questions not reported.

You
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